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METRIC CONVERSIONS

Factors for converting inch-pound units to metric (International System)
units are given in the following table:

Multiply inch-pound unit By To obtain metric units
foot (ft) 0.3048 meter
gallon per minute (gal/min) 0.06309 liter per second
inch 25.4 millimeter

National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD of 1929): A geodetic datum
derived from a general adjustment of the first-order level nets of both the
United States and Canada, formerly called "mean sea level."
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RECORDS OF WELLS, DRILLERS' LOGS, WATER-LEVEL
MEASUREMENTS, AND CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF
GROUND WATER IN HARRIS AND GALVESTON
COUNTIES, TEXAS, 1980-84

By

James F. Williams, III, L.S. Coplin, C.E. Ranzau, dJr.,
W.B. Lind, C.W. Bonnet, and Glenn L. Locke

ABSTRACT

Information on major new water wells in Harris and Galveston Counties was
compiled by the U.S. Geological Survey from 1980 to 1984. This report presents
the results of the hydrologic data collection on new large-capacity and other
selected wells, including well location and completion data, drillers' logs of
the strata penetrated, water levels, and chemical quality of the produced water.
These water-well data are supplementary to similar data on older wells in these
counties and to descriptive evaluations of the ground-water resources which have
been published previously.

INTRODUCTION

The collection of hydrologic data in Harris and Galveston Counties, Texas,
was begun by the U.S. Geological Survey in Harris County in 1929 and in Galveston
County in 1938. The current data-collection program is in cooperation with the
city of Houston and the Harris-Galveston Coastal Subsidence District.

The data-collection program consists of an inventory of new large-capacity
and other selected wells, the collection of water samples from wells for chemical
analyses, and inventory of ground-water pumpage, water-level measurements in
observation wells, and a compilation of information on 1and-surface subsidence.

This report presents records of wells, drillers' logs, water-level measure-
ments, and chemical analyses of ground water collected during 1980-84 (tables
1-8). Additional information on the geology and hydrology of the area may be
found in publications listed in "Selected References."



Most of the chemical-quality data presented in this report were from anal-
yses by the laboratories of the U.S. Geological Survey, but some data were
obtained from commercial laboratories. Alkalinity (CaCO3), dissolved solids
(sum of constituents), and hardness (Ca, Mg) from commercial laboratories
were recalculated to correspond to Geological Survey reporting methods. Geolo-
gical Survey analyses for bicarbonate, alkalinity, specific conductance, pH,
and temperature are determined in the field, all chemical analyses have values
rounded according to Geological Survey significant figures requirements.

WELL -NUMBERING SYSTEM

The well-numbering system used in this report was devised by the Texas
Water Development Board for use throughout the State. Under this system,
each l-degree quadrangle is given a number consisting of two digits. These are
the first two digits in the well number. Each 1-degree quadrangle is divided
into 7-1/2 minute quadrangles which are given two-digit numbers from 01 to 64.
These are the third and fourth digits of the well number. Each 7-1/2 minute
quadrangle is divided into 2-1/2-minute quadrangles which are given a single-
digit number from 1 to 9. This is the fifth digit of the well number. Finally,
each well within a 2-1/2 minute quadrangle is given a two-digit number in the
order in which it was inventoried, starting with 0l1. These are the last two
digits of the well number.

On the well-location maps (figures 1 and 2) the last three digits of the
well number are shown at each well location, the second two digits are shown in
the northwest corner of each 7-1/2 minute quadrangle, and the first two digits
are shown by the large block numerals 60, 64, and 65.

In adition to the seven-digit well number, a two letter prefix is used to
identify the county. The prefix for Harris County is LJ and for Galveston, KH.
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Table 2.--Drillers' 1ogs of wells in Harris County

Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet)

Well LJ-60-52-808
Owner: Champion Land
Driller: Bussell and Son, Inc.

Sand, shale and clay, unconsolidated 288 288
Sand 32 320
Rock, hard 1 321
Sand 39 360

Well LJ-60-52-901

Owner: Northwest Harris County Municipal Utility
District 19, Well No. 2

Driller: Lanford Drilling Co., Inc.

Topsoil and clay 14 14
Sand 48 62
Shale, sandy 8 70
Sand 52 122
Shale 74 196
Shale, sandy 34 230
Sand 25 255
Shale 39 294
Sand 81 375
Shale 155 530
Sand 40 570
Shale 55 625
Sand 15 640
Shale, sandy 35 675
Sand 85 760
Shale 20 780
Sand 22 802
Shale 36 838
Sand 34 872
Shale 43 915
Shale, sandy 35 950
Shale 22 972
Sandstone 3 975
Shale, sandy 15 990
Shale 13 1,003
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Well LJ-60-57-908
Owner: C.M. Lindsey,

Driller: Layne-Texas Co.

Clay and sand breaks
Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand

Sandstone and clay
Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay, sandy

Sand streaks and clay
Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay

Clay and sand breaks
Sand

Clay, sandy

Sand

Clay and sandy clay
Sand

Clay

Clay, sandy

Clay

Clay, sandy

Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand

Clay

Thickness
( feet)

60
81
36
11
46
25
a1
21
41
13
115
21
10
21
10
11
41

13
27
45
11
15
17
45
17
14
44
16
23

Depth
(feet)

60
141
177
188
234
259
300
321
362
375
490
511
521
542
552
563
604
612
625
652
697
708
723
740
785
802
816
860
876
899
905



Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Thickness Depth Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)

Well LJ-60-58-508
Owner: Boy's Country

Well LJ-60-58-603--Continued

Driller: Pomykal Drilling Co. Sand, very coarse and pea gravel 18 320
Topsoil 2 2 Shale, sticky 8 328
Sand and sandstone 38 40 well LJ-60-59-323

Owner: City of Tomball
Sand and sandy shale 45 85 Driller: Alsay-Pippin Corp.
Shale 32 117 Unrecorded 53 53
Sand and shale streak 12 129 Clay, brown 8 61
Shale 79 208 Sand and clay 27 88
Sand 12 220 Clay 7 95
Shale, sandy 3 223 Clay, sandy 15 110
Sand, coarse 18 241 Sand 55 165
Shale 21 262 Clay, sandy 5 170
Sand 3 265 Sand and clay 10 180
Shale 30 295 Sand 30 210
Sand 6 301 Clay, sandy 15 225
Shale 12 313 Sand and clay 10 235
Sand and limestone with shale streaks 21 334 Sand and clay streaks 20 255
Sand 16 350 Sand, coarse 10 265
Shale 5 355 Sand and clay streaks 10 275
Well LJ-60-58-603 Sand and sandy clay streaks 10 285
Owner: Girl's Country
Driller: Pomykal Drilling Co. Sand 35 320
Topsoil 2 2 Sand, clay streaks and gravel 10 330
Clay, rock and limestone 29 31 Sand and clay streaks 5 335
Shale and sand streaks 26 57 Clay, sandy 10 345
Sand, caving from above 12 69 Clay 40 385
Shale and sand 16 85 Clay, sandy 50 435
Shale and sand streaks 22 107 Sand and clay 15 450
Shale, sticky 76 183 Clay 1 451
Sand 10 193 Well LJ-60-59-901

Owner: Steve Lance
Sand, coarse and rock streaks 51 244 Driller: Bufkin Water Well
Shale, sticky 6 250 Sand, reddish 15 15
Sand, coarse and rock streaks 48 298 Clay, red and white 25 40
Limestone 4 302 Sand 30 70
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Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Thickness Depth Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
Well LJ-60-59-901--Continued : Well LJ-60-60-307--Continued
Rock streaks 2 72 Sand 31 387
Clay 19 91 Well LJ-60-60-308
Owner: Five Oaks Subdivision, Well No. 2
Sand 29 120 Driller: 0'Day Drilling Co., Inc.
Rock 2 122 Topsoil 2 2
Clay 23 145 Clay 18 20
Sand 25 170 Sand 6 26
Rock and sand 8 178 Clay 28 54
Rock streaks 32 210 Sand 36 90
Rock and clay 30 240 Clay 2 92
Sand 24 264 Sand 6 98
Well LJ-60-60-307 Clay 2 100
Owner: Five Oaks Subdivision, Well No. 1 ]
Driller: 0'Day Drilling Co., Inc. Sand 42 142
Topsoil : 2 2 Clay 18 160
Clay 18 20 Sand 10 170
Sand 6 26 Clay 12 182
Clay 28 54 Clay, sandy 68 250
Sand 36 90 Sand 56 306
Clay 2 92 Clay 18 324
Sand 6 98 Sand 16 340
Clay 2 100 Clay 11 351
Sand 42 142 Sand 34 385
Clay 18 160 Well LJ-60-60-504
Owner: Gienloch Farms, Well No. 3

Sand 10 170 Driller: Raymond Water Wells
Clay 12 182 Sand 2 2
Clay, sandy 68 250 Clay, red and yellow 6 8
Rock 1 251 Clay, yellow 5 13
Sand 2 253 Clay, yellow and gray 12 25
Rock 1 254 Sand 62 87
Sand 52 306 Clay, red and gray 34 121
Clay 18 324 Rock 1 122
Sand 16 340 Clay, red and yellow 15 137
Clay 16 356 Rock 1 138
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Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Thickness Depth Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
Well LJ-60-60-504--Continued Well LJ-60-60-603--Continued
Sand, red 19 157 Sand 18 318
Sand, white 21 178 Shale and rock 3 321
Clay, red and grey 53 23 Clay 5 326
Rock 5 236 Sand 10 336
Clay, red 3 239 Clay 24 360
Rock 2 241 Sand 16 376
Clay, gray 9 250 Well LJ-60-60-810
Owner: Louetta North Public Utility District,
Sand 5 255 Well No. 1
Driller: Layne-Western Co., Inc.
Rock 1 256
Sand 3 3
Sand and rock n 267
Clay 18 21
Shale, red and gray 30 297
Sand and gravel 22 43
Sand n 308
Clay 12 55
Rock 1 309
Sand 18 73
Sand 5 314
Clay 21 94
Sand 5 319
Sand 39 133
Clay, red and gray 23 342
Clay 18 151
Rock 1 343
Sand and gravel streaks 130 281
Clay 5 348
Clay 9 290
Sand 15 363
Sand 23 313
Well LJ-60-60-603
Owner: Klein Independent School District Clay 17 330
Driller: Bussell and Son, Inc.
Sand 52 382
Clay 36 36 '
Clay 26 408
Sand 60 96
Sand and clay streaks 30 438
Clay 16 112
Sand 30 468
Sand 8 120
Sand and clay streaks 122 590
Clay 10 130
Clay 35 625
Sand 59 189
Sand and clay streaks 65 690
Clay, yellow 52 241
Clay 190 880
Sand 9 250
Sand 42 922
Clay 26 276
Clay 25 947
Sand 7 283
Sand 31 978
Clay 17 300
Clay 82 1,060
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Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Thickness Depth Thickness Depth

(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
Well LJ-60-60-810--Continued Well LJ~-60-60-914--Continued
Sand 20 1,080 Shale and sand breaks 36 760
Clay 45 1,125 Shale 20 780
Sand 15 1,140 Limestone 8 788
Clay 30 1,170 Shale 2 790
Sand 30 1,200 Limestone and sand 5 795
Clay 98 1,298 Sand and shale streaks 55 850
Sand and clay streaks 22 1,320 Shale, sandy 85 935
Clay 46 1,366 Sand and shale 30 965
Sand and clay streaks 14 1,380 Shale 25 990
Clay 100 1,480 Sand 50 1,040
Well LJ-60-60-914 Shale 10 1,050
Owner: Bilma Public Utilities District,
Well No. 1 Sand 57 1,107
Driller: Layne-Texas Co.
Shale, sandy 42 1,149
Sand 96 96
Shale 109 1,258
Clay 15 111
Well LJ-60-60-915
Sand 109 220 Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District
24, Well No. 2
Sand and clay streaks 90 310 Driller: Layne-Texas Co.
Clay 30 340 Topsoil 1 1
Sand and clay 30 370 Clay and sandy clay 15 16
Clay 10 380 Sand and gravel 13 29
Sand and clay 20 400 Clay 7 36
Clay, sandy 15 415 ‘Sand and gravel 20 56
Sand 15 430 Clay, sandy clay and sand streaks 18 74
Shale 20 450 Sand, and clay streaks 46 120
Sand 87 537 Clay 3 123
Shale and sand breaks 73 610 Sand 17 140
Sand 15 625 Clay and sandy clay 4 144
Shale, sandy 11 636 Sand and gravel 34 178
Sand and broken shale 36 672 Clay 18 196
Shale and sand breaks 13 685 Sand and gravel 6 202
Limestone 2 687 Clay 34 236
Sand 37 724 Sand and clay 9 245
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Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-60-915--Continued
Clay

Sand

Clay

Sand and lime streaks

Clay and lime streaks

Clay

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Sand

Clay, sandy clay and sand streaks
Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Sand

Clay and lime streaks

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Sand and clay streaks

Clay

Sand and clay streaks

Sand, clay and broken lime
Clay, sandy clay and lime streaks
Lime and sand streaks

Clay, sandy clay, lime and sand
streaks

Sand streaks, lime and clay

Clay and lime streaks

Sand streaks, lime and clay

Clay and lime

Sand streaks, lime and clay

Clay streaks, 1ime and sandy clay

Clay, lime streaks and sand

Thickness Depth

(feet)

13

18

12

30

10

21

17

18

16
12

10
16

14
27

73
52

(feet)

247
260
262
266
284
292
304
306
336
341
351
352
356
377
394
402
420
436
443
449
458
461
471
487

501
528
536
544
548
551
624
676
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Well LJ-60-60-915--Continued

Clay and 1ime streaks
Clay and sand streaks

Clay and lime streaks

Clay, 1ime and sandy clay

Shale and clay streaks
Sand and clay streaks
Clay

Sand and clay streaks
Clay

Sand streaks and lime
Lime, hard

Sand and clay streaks
Clay

Sand and clay streaks
Clay

Sand

Lime and clay streaks
Sand and clay streaks
Clay and 1ime streaks
Clay and sand streaks
Sand and clay

Clay

Clay and sand

Lime, hard

Sand and clay streaks
Clay and sand streaks

Sand and shale streaks

Shale and hard lime streaks

Clay and 1ime streak
Lime and clay

Clay and lime streaks

Thickness
( feet)

24
13
43
23
45

12

39

a N N NN

21

13
12

25
55
30
55

151

Depth
(feet)

700
713
756
779
824
831
832
840
841
853
854
893
895
900
902
904
910
931
935
948
960
964
967
970
995
1,050
1,080
1,135
1,144
1,149
1,300



Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Thickness Depth Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
Well LJ-60-61-409 Well LJ-60-61-719--Continued
Owner: Bridgestone Municipal Utility District,
Well No. 2 Shale, sandy 25 1,360
Driller: HWater Resources of Texas
Shale 72 1,432
Unrecorded 280 280
Shale and sandy shale 58 1,490
Sand 70 350
Shale 30 1,520
Shale, hard 70 420
Well LJ-60-61-720
Sand, fine 82 502 Owner: Harris County Water Control and Improvement
District 132, Well No. 2
Shale, sandy 48 550 Driller: Layne-Texas Co.
Sand 30 580 Shale and clay 100 100
Shale and sandy shale 26 606 Sand 19 119
Sand 16 622 Shale and clay 5 124
Shale 10 632 Clay and sand 10 134
Well LJ-60-61-719 Sand and clay 10 144
Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District
211, Well No. 1 Sand 10 154
Driller: Lanford Drilling Co., Inc.
Sand and gravel 30 184
Clay 56 56
Gravel and sand 70 254
Sand 40 96
Gravel and sandstone 24 278
Sand 104 200
Shale and sand streaks 32 310
Shale, sandy 31 231
Shale, sandy 14 324
Sand and gravel 47 278
Shale 35 359
Shale 87 365
Sand 27 386
Shale, sandy 55 420
Shale 10 396
Sand and shale streaks 210 630
Sand and shale breaks 84 480
Shale 10 640 ‘
Shale 22 502
Sand 25 665
Sand and shale breaks 14 516
Shale 95 760
Shale 6 522
Sand 54 814
Shale and sand breaks 62 584
Shale 92 906
Sand and shale breaks 16 600
Sand and sandy shale 92 998
Shale 18 613
Shale 42 1,040
Sand and shale breaks 31 649
Shale, sandy 15 1,055
Sand 19 668
Shale 39 1,094
Sand and shale breaks 9 677
Sand and sandy shale 46 1,140
Shale 42 719
Shale 195 1,335
Sand and lime streaks 39 758
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Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Well LJ-60-61-720--Continued
Shale

Sand and shale streaks
Shale

Sand

Shale

Sand and shale breaks

Sand

Sand and shale breaks
Shale

Sand and shale breaks

Sand

Shale and hard sand breaks
Sand, hard

Shale

Sand, hard and shale

Shale

Well LJ-60-61-721

Owner: Northgate Development Corp.
Driller: Weisinger Water Well, Inc.
Clay

Sand and wood
Clay
Sand
Clay
Sand
Clay and sand streaks
Sand
Rock and sandy clay
Sand

Rock

Sand

Clay and sand streaks

Thickness
(feet)

15
13
17
39
10
38
60
1
17

31
53
30
21
a5
37

20
38

50
131
43
26
30
31

147
20

Depth
(feet)

773
786
803
842
852
890
950
961
978
987
1,018
1,071
1,101
1,122
1,167
1,204

20
58
65
70
120
251
294
320
350
381
383
530
550
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Well LJ-60-61-833

Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet)

Owner: Harris County Municipal Utility District
Dri11er:15gussel1 and Son, Inc.

Sand 24 24
Clay 25 49
Sand 21 70
Unconsol idated 53 123
Sand and gravel 37 160
Clay and sand 56 216
Sand and gravel 71 287
Clay 46 333
Sand 27 360
Unconsolidated 20 380
Sand, very fine 20 400
Clay 20 420
Sand 80 500
Well LJ-60-61-834

Owner: North Park Utility District, Well No. 2
Driller: Layne-Texas Co.

Clay 10 10
Sand 10 20
Clay 34 54
Sand 76 130
Clay 34 164
Clay and sand streaks 48 212
Sand and lime streaks 57 269
Shale 20 289
Sand 13 302
Sand and lime streaks 16 318
Shale 27 345
Sand, lime and shale streaks 21 366
Shale 47 413
Sand and shale 79 492
Sand 42 534
Shale 76 610



Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Thickness Depth

(feet) (feet
Well LJ-60-61-834-~Continued
Sand 88 698
Shale 38 736
Sand and lime streaks 2 738
Sand 39 777
Shale 44 821
Sand and shale 12 833
Shale 11 844
Shale, sandy 9 853
Shale, hard 5 858
Sand, shale and lime streaks 9 867
Shale, sandy 28 895
Shale and sand breaks 51 946
Shale, sandy 50 996
Sand, hard 81 1,077
Shale 4 1,081
Shale, sandy 5 1,086
Sand and shale streaks 91 1,177
Shale 26 1,203
Well LJ-60-61-835
Owner: Ponderosa Forest Utility District,

Well No. 3

Driller: Layne-Texas Co.
Topsoil 1 1
Clay 21 22
Clay and sandy clay streaks 5 27
Clay, sandy and sand streaks 3 30
Clay 2 32
Clay, sandy and clay streaks 9 41
Clay, sandy clay, sand and gravel streaks 3 44
Clay and sandy clay 13 57
Clay, sandy clay and sand 7 64
Gravel streaks, sand and clay streaks 14 78
Clay and sandy clay 4 82
Sand and sandy clay 16 98

)
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Thickness
(feet)

Well LJ-60-61-835--Continued
Sand, sandy clay and gravel streaks 16
Clay, sandy clay and gravel streaks 33
Clay, gravel and sandy clay 26
Clay and sandy clay streaks 10

Clay, sandy, sand, gravel and clay streaks 18

Sand and gravel

Sand, clay and gravel

Clay

Clay, sandy, sand and gravel
Clay and lime streaks

Clay, gravel streaks and lime
Clay, lime and gravel

Clay and lime streaks

Clay and lime streaks

Clay, lime streaks and gravel
Clay, sandy and sand

Clay with 1ime and sand streaks
Clay, lime and broken sand streaks
Clay, lime and broken sand

Clay and lime

Clay and lime streaks

‘Clay and sand

Sand and clay streaks

Lime and clay

Lime, clay and sand streaks

Lime streaks, sand and broken Clay
Clay with 1ime and sandy clay streaks
Clay, sandy, sand and clay streaks
Clay, sandy clay and lime streaks

Clay and lime streaks

Clay, sandy clay, lime and broken sand

Clay, sandy clay and lime streaks

24
15
29
11
10

10
12
10
17

14

11

10
4
15

Depth
(feet)

114
147
173
183
201
207
213
216
240
255
284
295
305
3i2
320
323
333
345
355
372
376
390
393
404
409
417
424
433
439
449
453
468



Table 2.--Drillers' logs of wells in Harris County--Continued

Thickness Depth Thickness Depth
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
Well LJ-60-61-835--Continued Well LJ-60-62-835--Continued
Clay, sandy, sand, clay and lime streaks 8 476 Clay, 1ime and shale streaks 19 761
Lime and clay streaks 2 478 Clay, nard and lime 5 766
Clay and sandy clay 3 481 Clay, lime, sandy clay streaks and gravel
streaks 17 783
Lime streaks and clay 2 483
Clay, hard and 1ime 6 789
Clay and sand clay and clay 2 485
Clay, hard with 1ime and sand streaks 11 800
Lime, hard streaks and clay 2 487
Clay, sand, gravel and lime streaks 6 806
Clay and hard lime streaks 30 517
Clay, hard 9 815
Clay, lime and sandy clay streaks 6 523
Lime with clay and sand streaks 16 831
Clay and lime streaks 2 525
Clay, hard and lime 7 838

Clay, sandy clay, sand and gravel streaks 30 555

Clay, sand, gravel streaks and sandy clay 4 842
Clay, l1ime streaks and sandy clay 10 565

Sand, gravel, clay streaks and broken lime 5 847
Clay, sand clay and sand streaks 6 571

Clay, hard and 1ime streaks 2 849
Lime and clay streaks 1 572

Clay, lime and sand streaks 3 852
Clay, sandy clay and sandstone streaks 7 579

Sand, clay and lime 9 861
Lime, hard, clay and sandy clay streaks 7 586

Lime, hard 1 862
Clay, sandy, clay and sand streaks 4 590

Clay, sandy clay and lime streaks 11 873
Clay, sandy, sand and gravel 11 601

Clay, sandy clay and sand 3 876
Clay, 1ime and sandy clay streaks 22 623

Clay, hard and lime streaks 6 882
Clay and lime 24 647

Lime streaks, sand, gravel and clay
Clay and sandy clay 2 649 streaks 4 886
Clay, 1ime and gravel strea<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>